

FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

March 24, 2025 at 5:00 PM

Council Chambers, 828 Center Avenue, Sheboygan, WI

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Chair Alderperson Trey Mitchell, Vice Chair Grazia Perrella, Alderpersons Dean Dekker, Robert La Fave

COMMITTEE MEMBERS UNEXCUSED: Alderperson Felde

STAFF / OFFICIALS PRESENT: Assistant City Attorney Audrey Kratz, Finance Director/Treasurer Kaitlyn Krueger, Assistant to the City Administrator Marie Foss, TV Program Director Scott Mealiff, Deputy Finance Director Evan Grossen

OPENING OF MEETING

1. Call to Order

Chair Mitchell called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call

Roll Call was completed.

3. Pledge of Allegiance

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

4. Introduction of Committee Members and Staff

No introductions were given.

MINUTES

5. Approval of Minutes - March 10, 2025

MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM MARCH 10, 2025 Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION

6. R. O. No. 93-24-25 / December 16, 2024: Submitting a claim from Kelly Meyeraan for alleged damages to vehicle after it was stuck by a city vehicle; recommends filing the document.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL FILE THE REPORT Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

7. R. O. No. 96-24-25 / January 6, 2025: Submitting a Summons and Complaint in the matter of BankUnited N.A. vs. Joseph P. Champeau et al; recommends filing the document.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL FILE THE REPORT Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

8. R. O. No. 118-24-25 / February 17, 2025: Submitting a claim from Chelsea Gray for alleged damages to house and vehicle when a City tree fell on them; recommends filing the document.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL FILE THE REPORT Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

9. R. C. No. 255-23-24 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 207-22-23 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 267-21-22 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. O. No. 92-21-22 by City Clerk submitting a Notice of Circumstances and Notice of Claim from William T. Stuart, Attorney at Law, regarding Sheboygan Acquisitions LLC and Sheboygan Resort Operator LLC; recommends filing the document.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL FILE THE REPORT Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

10. R. C. No. 256-23-24 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 208-22-23 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 268-21-22 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. O. No. 88-21-22 by City Clerk submitting a claim from Progressive Subrogation for alleged damages and injuries that occurred when a City of Sheboygan police vehicle hit their insured; recommends filing the document.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL FILE THE REPORT Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

11. R. C. No. 257-23-24 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 210-22-23 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 270-21-22 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 326-20-21 by Finance and Personnel Committee and R. O. No. 123-20-21 by City Clerk submitting an amended Notice of Circumstances of Claim from Habush Habush & Rottier S. C. for alleged injuries that Austin Stiebs sustained on December 18, 2020; recommends filing the document.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL FILE THE REPORT Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

12. R. C. No. 258-23-24 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 220-22-23 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 275-21-22 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. O. No. 68-21-22 by City Clerk submitting a Summons and Complaint in the matter of Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust vs. City of Sheboygan; recommends filing document.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL FILE THE REPORT Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

13. R. C. No. 259-23-24 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 221-22-23 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 277-21-22 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 325-20-21 by Finance and Personnel Committee and R. O. No. 109-20-21 by City Clerk submitting a Summons and Complaint in the matter of Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust vs. City of Sheboygan; recommends filing the document.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL FILE THE REPORT Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

14. R. C. No. 265-23-24 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. C. No. 215-22-23 by Finance and Personnel Committee to whom was referred R. O. No. 89-22-23 by City Clerk submitting a Summons and Complaint in the matter of Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust vs. City of Sheboygan; recommends filing the document.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL FILE THE REPORT Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

DATE OF NEXT REGULAR MEETING

15. Next Meeting Date - TBD

ADJOURN

16. Motion to Adjourn

MOTION TO ADJOURN AT 5:13 PM
Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker
Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell